

No. 21-40680

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

State of Texas; State of Alabama; State of Arkansas; State of Louisiana; State of
Nebraska; State of South Carolina; State of West Virginia; State of Kansas; State
of Mississippi,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

United States of America; Alejandro Mayorkas, Secretary, U.S. Department of
Homeland Security; Troy Miller, Acting Commissioner, U.S. Customs and Border
Protection; Tae D. Johnson, Acting Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement; Ur M. Jaddou, Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration
Services,

Defendants – Appellants,

Elizabeth Diaz; Jose Magana-Salgado; Karina Ruiz De Diaz; Jin Park; Denise
Romero; Angel Silva; Moses Kamau Chege; Hyo-Won Jeon; Blanca Gonzalez;
Maria Rocha; Maria Diaz; Elly Marisol Estrada; Darwin Velasquez; Oscar
Alvarez; Luis A. Rafael; Nanci J. Palacios Godinez; Jung Woo Kim; Carlos
Aguilar Gonzalez; State of New Jersey,

Intervenor Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Brownsville Division

**REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS – APPELLANTS
DACA RECIPIENTS**

Nina Perales
Samantha Serna (*of counsel*)
MEXICAN-AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND
110 Broadway Street
San Antonio, TX 78205
(210) 224-5476

Douglas H. Hallward-Driemeier
Emerson A. Siegle
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 508-4600

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Mark A. Cianci
Heather M. Romero (*of counsel*)
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199
(617) 951-7000

Patrick S. Doherty (*of counsel*)
ROPES & GRAY LLP
60 Ludgate Hill
London EC4M 7AW
United Kingdom
+44 20 3201 1500

Krystal A. Vazquez (*of counsel*)
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 596-9000

Philip P. Ehrlich (*of counsel*)
ROPES & GRAY LLP
191 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 845-1200

Carlos Moctezuma García
GARCÍA & GARCÍA, ATTORNEYS AT
LAW P.L.L.C.
P.O. Box 4545
McAllen, TX 78502
(956) 630-3889

*Counsel for DACA Recipient
Intervenor Defendants – Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. APPELLEES FAIL TO OVERCOME THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRORS IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN THEIR FAVOR ON THE ISSUE OF STANDING.....	2
A. The District Court Erred in Adopting Appellees’ Overbroad and Speculative Theory of Pocketbook Injuries.	4
1. <i>California</i> , not <i>Texas I</i> , controls this case.	5
2. Under <i>California</i> and <i>El Paso</i> , Intervenor-Appellants are entitled to summary judgment.	12
B. By Inviting this Court To Affirm on the Basis of the District Court’s Credibility Determinations, Appellees Confirm That, at a Minimum, Material Facts Are in Dispute.	14
C. Neither Special Solitude nor <i>Parens Patriae</i> Theories Overcome Appellees’ Lack of Standing.	16
II. LIKE THE DISTRICT COURT, APPELLEES’ RELIANCE ON <i>TEXAS I</i> TO SUPPORT THEIR SUBSTANTIVE CHALLENGE IGNORES THE IMPORTANT DIFFERENCES BETWEEN DACA AND DAPA AND SIGNIFICANT INTERVENING PRECEDENT.....	20
III. THERE IS NO REASON FOR THE COURT TO ADDRESS APPELLEES’ TAKE CARE CLAUSE ARGUMENT.....	23
IV. APPELLEES FAIL TO JUSTIFY A NATIONWIDE INJUNCTION.	24
A. Appellees Conspicuously Ignore Reliance Interests, Which Demonstrates the Error in the District Court’s Remedy.	25
B. A Nationwide Injunction Is Particularly Inappropriate Here.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	17, 19
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	15, 16
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1098 (2022) (Mem).....	9
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	20
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	9, 10, 15
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....	27
<i>Dickinson v. Auto Ctr. Mfg. Co.</i> , 733 F.2d 1092 (5th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>El Paso Cnty. v. Trump</i> , 982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gov’t of Manitoba v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	24

Las Americas Immigr. Advoc. Ctr. v. Biden,
 -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2021 WL 5530948 (D. Or. Nov. 24, 2021)23

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....21, 22

Louisiana v. Becerra,
 20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021) (per curiam)27

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....17, 18

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....17, 18

Michigan v. EPA,
 581 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2009)18

Murphy v. NCAA,
 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....1, 17

Sanchez v. R.G.L.,
 761 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2014)11, 26

Texas v. Biden,
 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021)*passim*

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)*passim*

Texas v. United States,
 328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018).....23

Texas v. United States,
 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019)5

Texas v. United States,
 549 F. Supp. 3d 572 (S.D. Tex. 2021).....*passim*

Trump v. Hawaii,
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....28

United States v. Armstrong,
504 U.S. 456 (1996).....24

Constitutions

U.S. Const. art. III.....2, 6, 16, 20

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....15

86 Fed. Reg. 53,736 (Sept. 28, 2021)26

American Immigration Council, *Reagan-Bush Family Fairness: A
Chronological History* (2014), <https://perma.cc/EG3G-Z7DA>.....23
